
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 24 January 2023 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Virtual - Remote Meeting on TUESDAY, 31 JANUARY 2023 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 

 2.1 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements   
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 

considered with the Press and Public excluded   
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 Video Presentation   
 

 4.2 Minute of Board Meeting of 29 November 2022  (Pages 3 - 10) 

 

 4.3 Draft Minute of Risk, Audit and Performance Committee of 17 November 
2022  (Pages 11 - 16) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.4 Business Planner  (Pages 17 - 20) 
 

 4.5 Seminar and Workshops Planner  (Pages 21 - 22) 

 

 4.6 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.23.008  (Pages 23 - 30) 
 

 STRATEGY 

 

 5.1 Carers' Strategy - HSCP.22.003  (Pages 31 - 150) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Annual Procurement Workplan - HSCP.23.002  (Pages 151 - 162) 

  Please note there are exempt appendices contained within the Private 
Section of this agenda below. 

 

 6.2 Grant Funding Arrangements - HSCP.23.005  (Pages 163 - 168) 

  Please note there are exempt appendices contained within the Private 
Section of this agenda below. 

 
 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 7.1 Annual Procurement Workplan - HSCP.23.002 - Exempt Appendices  
(Pages 169 - 236) 
 

 7.2 Grant Funding Arrangements - HSCP.23.005 - Exempt Appendices  

(Pages 237 - 256) 
 

 7.3 Aberdeen City Vaccination Centre - HSCP.23.007  (Pages 257 - 268) 

 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 8.1 IJB Meetings - 28 March 2023 (Budget) and 25 April 2023 (Additional)   

 
 

 
Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 
Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 29 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, John Tomlinson, Mike Adams, Jim 

Currie, Maggie Hepburn, Christine Hemming, Dr Caroline 
Howarth, Councillor Sandra Macdonald (as a substitute for 
Councillor Tissera), Sandra MacLeod (from Article 9), Shona 

McFarlane, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 
 

Also in attendance:- Jess Anderson,  Sophie Beier, Fraser Bell,  Matthew Carter, 
Kay Diack, Susie Downie, Stella Evans, Councillor Lee 
Fairfull, Sarah Gibbon, Michelle Grant, Arlene Hurst, Stuart 

Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Alison MacLeod, James 
Maitland,  Fiona Michelhill, Lynn Morrison, Jason Nicol, 

Shone Omand-Smith, Alison Penman, Simon Rayner, Jenny 
Rae, Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Angela Scott, Neil 
Stephenson,  Councillor Kairin van Sweeden, Teresa Waugh 

and Claire Wilson. 
 

Apologies:- 

 

Councillor Deena Tissera, Jenny Gibb, Phil Mackie and Paul 
Mitchell. 
 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and 

this document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 

 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1. The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone.  She paid tribute to 

colleagues across Aberdeen Health and Social Care who had recently responded to 
adverse weather and flooding that had occurred which Police Scotland had declared as 

a major incident. She noted that the Grampian Local Resilience Partnership was 
activated and ACHSCP in its role as a Category 1 
[...]

 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt sections of items 7.1 with the press and public excluded. 

 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION 
 
4. The Board received a video presentation entitled ‘A Brief Introduction to Horseback 

UK’ which outlined how that organisation’s core operation supporting military personnel 

to understand their own emotional coping mechanisms had translated to working with 

care homes, team leaders and NHS staff. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 
 

 

Page 4



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

29 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 11 OCTOBER 2022 
 
5. The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 11 October 2022. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL CARE AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 11 
NOVEMBER 2022 

 
6. The Board had before it the minute of the Clinical Care and Governance 

Committee of 11 November 2022, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that in respect of Article 8 of the Minute (Items Where Escalation to IJB is 
Required) an information governance issue was being investigated by the Chief 
Operating Officer who was liaising with NHS Grampian and had offered the 

Integration Joint Board’s assistance in progressing the matter; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
7. The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 

further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planner. 
 

 
SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS  PLANNER 

 
8. The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer who advised Members that he was looking to 

identify suitable dates for Workshops in 2023. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the Planner. 
 

 
 

 

Page 5



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 
[...]
current system and the pressures around 
recruitment; 

(ii) to note the actions around staff wellbeing, retention and empowerment; 

(iii) to note the actions around collaboration with secondary and further education 
institutions and use of new technology;  

(iv) to instruct the Lead for People and Organisation to look at modelling of different 
scenarios; and 

(v) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
SUPPLEMENTARY WORK PLAN – SOCIAL CARE - HSCP.22.098 
 
13. The Board had before it the supplementary Work Plan – Social Care. Neil 

Stephenson - Strategic Procurement Manager, and Jenny Rae – Transformation 
Programme Manager, spoke to the report and responded to questions from members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the direct award of a contract to two providers: one contract for fifteen 
months; one contract for thirty-nine months, as detailed in Appendices A1 and C 
of the report; 

(b) approve the direct award of eight contracts for mental health care home 
providers for five years, as detailed in Appendices A1 and D of the report; 

(c) approve the direct award of two contracts for learning disability care home 
providers for five years, as detailed in Appendices A1 and E of the report; 

(d) approve the direct award of a contract for end-of-life beds for five years, as 

detailed in Appendices A1 and F of the report; 
(e) approve the direct award of a contract for emergency discharge 

placements/beds for five years, as detailed in Appendices A1, G and G1 of the 
report; and 

(f) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix B of the report and instruct the 

Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 
 

 
MARYWELL SERVICE REDESIGN - HSCP.22 102 

 
14. The Board had before it a report on the Marywell Service Review providing an 

update on the redesign of the service. Teresa Waugh - Primary Care Development 

Manager and Simon Rayner - St
[...]
 
 

 
ROSEWELL HOUSE TRAVEL PLAN - UPDATE - HSCP.22 103 
 

16. The Board had before it a report from Fiona Mitchelhill - Lead Nurse, providing 

an update on the progress of the Rosewell House Travel Plan. 

 

Page 9



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

29 November 2022 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

Members noted that that regular reminders were issued to staff to be considerate when 
parking and that the parking situation in the vicinity had improved for local residents.  
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the details contained in the report and the measures to be 

progressed by Service Manager. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 
 

 
SUPPLEMENTARY WORK PLAN – SOCIAL CARE - HSCP.22.098 - EXEMPT 
APPENDICES 

 
17. The Board had before it the exempt appendices in respect of this item, as 

approved at Article 13 of this minute. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 13. 
 
 
IJB MEETING - 31 JANUARY 2023 
 

18. The Board had before it the date of the next meeting: 

 
31 January 2023, at 10am 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 10



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Thursday, 17 November 2022  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 17 November 2022.  Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, June Brown (from Article 5), Luan Grugeon,  John Tomlinson, 
Jamie Dale, Alison MacLeod and Paul Mitchell. 

 
Also in attendance: Martin Allan, Sandra Borthwick, Danielle Elliot, John Forsyth, Vicki 
Johnstone, Graham Lawther, Sandy Reid and Amy Richert. 

 
Apologies: Sandra MacLeod and Shona Omand-Smith.   

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 

of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent m
[...]

2023 - 2026 (as attached at Appendix B),  

b) Approve the final summary version of the Aberdeen City Carers 

Strategy 2023 - 2026 (as attached at Appendix C) 

c) Approve the publishing of an easy-read version of the Aberdeen City 

Carers Strategy 2023 - 2026 as part of the launch of all documents. 

d) Approve the Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 2023 – 2026 Action plan 

(attached as Appendix D). 

e) Approve the Engagement and Consultation overview of the Aberdeen 

City Carers Strategy 2023 - 2026 (attached Appendix A). 

f) Instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to coordinate a launch period to 

promote the Strategy. 

g) Instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to report back on progress with the 

Carer Strategy and Action Plan annually.  

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The Carers (Scotland) Act 2016 (the “2016 Act”) places a duty on local 

authorities and health boards to prepare and publish a local carers strategy. 

Our version covers both adults and young carers. The duty to prepare local 

carer strategies is delegated to Integration Joint Boards under the Public 

Bodies (Joint Working) (Prescribed Local Authority Functions etc.) (Scotland) 

Amendment (No. 2) Regulations 2017 and the Public Bodies (Joint Working) 

(Prescribed Health Board Functions) (Scotland) Amendment Regulations 

2017. On 27 March 2018 the IJB approved Aberdeen City’s Carers Strategy 

‘A Life Alongside Caring’. The strategy was for three-years ending March 

2021. The COVID-19 pandemic had a significant impact on the ability of the 

Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) to review the 

Strategy in line with the original timeline to March 2021. A desktop review of 

the existing strategy was completed and on 6th July 2021 the IJB agreed to 

extend the lifespan of the existing Carers Strategy to March 2022, and this 

was subsequently extended to October 2022. 

 

Page 32

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/asp/2016/9/section/1/enacted
https://www.abe
[...]
NT BOARD 

 
 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. The purpose of this report is to present the Annual Procurement Work Plan 

for 2023/24 for expenditure on social care services, together with the 

associated procurement Business Cases, for approval. 

 

2. Recommendations  

 

2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a 

physical disability residential service, as is detailed in Appendices A1 

and C,  

b) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a 

learning disability residential service, as is detailed in Appendices A1 

and D, 

c) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 4 years of a contract for a 

day service for young adults, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and E,  

d) Approves the extension for 6 months to the existing contract, and 

approves the recommendation to go out to tender for the provision of 

dementia advice and support services as is detailed in Appendices A1 

and F, 

e) Approves the extension for 1 year to the existing contract, and 

approves the recommendation to go out to tender for the provision of 

care at home and housing support services as is detailed in 

Appendices A1 and G, 

f) Approves the extension for 1 year, of 25 National Care Home 

Contracts (NCHC) for residential services for older people, as is 

detailed in Appendices A1 and H 

g) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a 

supported living service, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and I 

h) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 3 years of a contract for a 

Huntingtin’s disease advice and support service, as is detailed in 

Appendices A1 and J 

Page 152



 

3 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

i) Approves the additional expenditure on the framework agreement for 

Adult Supported Living Services that commenced 01/09/2020, as 

detailed in Appendices A1 and K 

j) Approves the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a 

residential service for adults with neurodisabilities, as is detailed in 

Appendices A1 and L 

k) Approves the Direct Award of two care at home and housing support 

services contracts to one provider, for a period of three years, as is 

detailed in Appendices A1 and M 

l) Approves the recommissioning of the Pre-Paid Card Service and 

subsequent award of a 3-year contract with the option to extend by up 

to a further 2 years, as is detailed in Appendices A1 and N 

m) Makes the Direction, as attached at Appendix B and instructs the 

Chief Officer to issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

n) Notes the update to Individual Out of Area Placements at 3.8 and 

notes potential supplementary work plans at 3.4 

 

3. Summary of Key Information 

 

3.1. The Integration Joint Board (IJB) directs Aberdeen City Council (ACC) to 

purchase and enter into contracts with suppliers for the provision of services 

in relation to functions for which it has responsibility.  ACC procures services 

through the Commercial and Procurement Shared Service (CPSS) in 

accordance with ACC’s Scheme of Governance. 

 

3.2. ACC Powers Delegated to Officers includes, at delegation 1 of section 7, that 

the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Integration Joint Board (also referred 

to and known as the Chief Officer of the Aberdeen City Health and Social 

Care Partnership (ACHSCP)) has delegated authority to facilitate and 

implement Directions issued to ACC from the IJB, on the instruction of the 

Chief Executive of ACC and in accordance with the ACC Procurement 

Regulations. 

 

3.3. These Regulations require the submission of an annual procurement work 

plan prior to the commencement of each financial year detailing all contracts 

to be procured by Aberdeen City Council in the coming year with a value of 

£50,000 or more, to relevant Boards/Committees.  In the case of adult social 

care services, this is the IJB.  The Regulations al
[...]
 negotiations for a contract for the acquisition or disposal of property or the supply of 

goods or services) of Part 1 of Schedule 7A of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, 

enacted by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985.  This is applied in this case 

because, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted or in the nature of the 

proceedings, if members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of exempt 

information as defined in the Schedule. 

 

Page 163

Agenda Item 6.2



 

2 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) strategic 
aims, and transformational activity. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) approves the expenditure for the Third sector interface as set out in 

Appendix A and business case in appendix B 

b) approves the expenditure for the Independent social care sector 

representative as set out in Appendix A and business case in 

appendix C 

c) approves the expenditure for four counselling services and a transport 

service, as set out in Appendix A and business case in appendix D 

d) Make the Direction in Appendix A to Aberdeen City Council and 

instructs the Chief Officer to issue that Direction to Aberdeen City 

Council.  

 

 

3.  Summary of Key Information 

 
3.1  The role of Third sector interface is to ensure third sector engagement and 

build capacity for the transformational change within five programmes of work 
which were aligned to the ACHSCP strategic plan and included; demand 
management, early intervention and prevention, digital and data, conditions 

for change and infrastructure. The ‘provider’ has delivered on the broad aims 
of the business case since this time. Working more closely in partnership with 

other stakeholders including the ACHSCP, they continue to support market 
facilitation opportunities, and actively represent the third sector duri
[...]
A VSH
	HSCP23.002_Appendix N Business Case SDS PPC

	7.2 Grant Funding Arrangements - HSCP.23.005 - Exempt Appendices
	HSCP23.005_Appendix B_Business Case ACVO 23-26
	HSCP23.005_Appendix C_Business Case Scottish Care 23-26
	HSCP23.005_Appendix D_Business Case counselling and transport grants 23-26
	HSCP23.005_Appendix E_Procurement Plan Grants 2023

	7.3 Aberdeen City Vaccination Centre - HSCP.23.007



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 31 January 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Luan Grugeon, Chair; Councillor Cooke, Vice Chair; and 

Councillor Christian Allard, June Brown, Kim Cruttenden, 
Councillor Martin Greig, Mike Adams, Steven Close, Jenny 

Gibb, Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, 
Sandra MacLeod, Brenda Massie (as a substitute for Jim 
Currie), Paul Mitchell, Alison Murray and Graeme Simpson. 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Caroline Anderson (for Article 15),  Jess 

Anderson,  Gale Beattie, Fraser Bell, Matthew Carter (for 
Article 10),  Kay Diack, Susie Downie, Stella Evans, 
Councillor Lee Fairfull, Vicki Johnstone, Catherine King (for 

Article 11), Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Stephen 
Main (for Article 15), Alison Macleod, Shona Omand-Smith, 

Sandy Reid, Amy Richert, Neil Stephenson (for Article 11), 
Denise Thomson,  Councillor Kairin van Sweeden and Claire 
Wilson. 

 
Apologies:- 

 
Councillor Deena Tissera, Jim Currie, Shona McFarlane and 

Angela Scott. 
 

 
The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 
1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone. She acknowledged the 

current increased pressures and demand in the health and care system across the 
north east and the country as a whole. 

 
The Chair reported that by building on the delivery of the IJB Strategic Plan, ACHSCP 
colleagues were bringing a renewed focus on the task of increasing capacity in the 

system, with initiatives (1) to ensure that wherever possible the health and care needs 
of residents were met at the earliest opportunity to prevent people from becoming 

acutely ill and requiring inpatient hospital treatment; (2) discharging people from 
hospital to an appropriate setting as soon as was appropriate; and (3) freeing up 
capacity in hospital settings by introducing additional interim beds in care homes.  The 

Chair noted that early indications were that these initiatives were making a positive 
difference and she expressed her thanks to all staff across the health and social care 

system for continuing to meet the challenges nearly three years after the start of the 
pandemic. 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=8178&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chair advised that teams were continuing to listen to colleagues and service users 
to respond to concerns to coordinate efforts with partners, to enhance communications 
with the public and to capture the learnings from the experience.  She stated that doing 

this would ensure we come out of this difficult period with important learnings and 
actions which would strengthen our system for the months and years ahead and help 

build a more sustainable health and care system. 
 
The Chair noted that agenda items of the Carers’ Strategy, Annual Procurement 

Workplan and Grant Funding arrangements were important elements of how to build 
that sustainable system which was community focused and informed by experience to 

date, the views of local people and staff. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements in respect of the items on the agenda. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that Maggie Hepburn advised that she had a connection in relation to 

agenda item 6.2 (Grant Funding Arrangements) as she was Chief Executive of 
the Aberdeen Council of Voluntary Organisations (ACVO), however, having 
applied the objective test she did not consider that her connection amounted to 

an interest which would prevent her from remaining for the item but she would 
not take part in the discussion on the item; and 

(ii) to note that Alison Murray advised that she had a connection in relation to 
agenda item 5.1 (Carers' Strategy) as she was a Carer Representative to the 
IJB, however, having applied the objective test she did not consider that her 

connection amounted to an interest which would prevent her from participating in 
the discussion on the item. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
3.  The Chair indicated that item 6.1 Annual Procurement Workplan - 

HSCP.23.002, item 6.2 Grant Funding Arrangements – HSCP.23.005 and item 7.3 
Aberdeen City Vaccination Centre – HSCP.23.007 contained exempt information and 
therefore it was recommended that they be considered in private. 
 
The Board resolved:- 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to consider the exempt sections of items 6.1 and 6.2 and the full report at item 7.3 with 
the press and public excluded. 
 

 
VIDEO PRESENTATION 

 
4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled ‘Get Active @Sheddocksley 

Renovation’ which had been filmed following the redevelopment of the venue and 

highlighted the role sport and physical activity could play in supporting good mental and 
physical health.  The clip showed the collaborative work going on and the impact it was 

having on communities, contributing to the IJB’s shared preventative and rehabilitation 
agenda.   
 

The Chair reported that the Health and Social Care Partnership was looking to work 
with Sport Aberdeen to extend the work in the video with a test of change  at Sport 

Aberdeen’s new facility in Northfield, where the initiative created a health and social 
care community hub called Get Active @Northfield which included access to 
community space it was hoped to support local people to continue to improve their 

health through sustained physical activity.  Members would receive an update on the 
project and its outcomes towards the end of 2023.  
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 29 NOVEMBER 2022 

 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 29 November 2022.  In 

respect of Article 15 (Primary Care Improvement Plan Update – HSCP.22.099), 
members heard that clarification was still awaited from the Scottish Government in this 
regard and was expected to be available for the meeting in April 2023. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 17 
NOVEMBER 2022 

 
6.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee of 17 November 2022, for information. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

BUSINESS PLANNER 
 
7.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note the additional meeting of the Integration Joint Board scheduled for 25 

April 2023; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
SEMINAR AND WORKSHOPS PLANNER 

 
8.  The Board had before it the Seminars and Workshops Planner which was 

presented by the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note that a Teams meeting would be scheduled for Members regarding 
finance matters in advance of the Budget meeting on 28 March 2023; 

(ii) to note that dates for workshops were in the process of being planned; and 

(iii) to otherwise note the Planner. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.23.008 
 

9.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP, who 

presented an update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from members. 

 
Members discussed the use of Microsoft Teams for meetings and noted that there was 
no national guidance with regard to meeting etiquette, length of meetings and taking 

breaks. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained in the report. 
 

The Board resolved:-  

(i) to note that the Chair would discuss guidance on Teams meetings with the Chair 

of NHS Grampian Staff Governance; and 
(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendation. 
 

 
 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

CARERS' STRATEGY - HSCP.22.003 
 
10.  The Board had before it the final version of the Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 

2023 – 2026, following the draft report consultation period running from 12 October to 
31 December 2022. 

 
The Chair thanked everyone who had attended the Carers’ Strategy Workshop on 17 
January 2023. 

 
Stuart Lamberton – Transformation Programme Manager – Strategy, and Amy Richert - 

Transformation Programme Manager – Services & Pathways, ACHSCP presented the 
report and responded to questions from Members in respect of alignment with the 
Children’s’ Services Plan and other relevant strategies. 

 
In response to a question regarding the category of disability - and the associated 

barriers to providing and accessing care and support - not being listed specifically 
under the Equalities section of the Action Plan, the Transformation Programme 
Manager gave assurance on the importance of receiving the perspective of carers who 

had disabilities within the equalities work and the Reference Group.  She undertook to 
strengthen this category with the Plan. 
 

Members noted the proposal to launch the Strategy in spring 2023 and that a short 
animation to bring together key points around the strategy was being devised along 

with an easy read version which would be rolled out to smaller groups and 
communities. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the final full version of the Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 2023 – 2026 
as attached at Appendix B of the report; 

(b) approve the final summary version of the Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 2023 - 

2026 as attached at Appendix C of the report ; 
(c) approve the publishing of an easy-read version of the Aberdeen City Carers 

Strategy 2023 - 2026 as part of the launch of all documents; 
(d) approve the Aberdeen City Carers Strategy 2023 – 2026 Action plan as attached 

at Appendix D of the report; 

(e) approve the Engagement and Consultation overview of the Aberdeen City 
Carers Strategy 2023 - 2026 as attached Appendix A of the report; 

(f) instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to coordinate a launch period to promote the 
Strategy; and  

(g) instruct the Chief Officer of the IJB to report back on progress with the Carers 

Strategy and Action Plan annually. 
 

The Board resolved:- 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(i) to note that an annual consultation event would be held in advance of each 
annual review; 

(ii) to instruct the Transformation Manager to strengthen the references to disabled 

carers within the Action Plan; and 
(iii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 

 
 
ANNUAL PROCUREMENT WORKPLAN - HSCP.23.002 

 
11.  The Board had before it a report on the Annual Procurement Work Plan for 

2023/24 and the associated procurement Business Cases in respect of expenditure on 
social care services. 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a physical 
disability residential service, as detailed in Appendices A1 and C of the report; 

(b) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a learning 

disability residential service, as detailed in Appendices A1 and D of the report; 
(c) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 4 years of a contract for a day service 

for young adults, as detailed in Appendices A1 and E of the report; 

(d) approve the extension for 6 months to the existing contract, and approve the 
recommendation to go out to tender for the provision of dementia advice and 

support services as detailed in Appendices A1 and F of the report; 
(e) approve the extension for 1 year to the existing contract, and approve the 

recommendation to go out to tender for the provision of care at home and 

housing support services as detailed in Appendices A1 and G of the report; 
(f) approve the extension for 1 year, of 25 National Care Home Contracts (NCHC) 

for residential services for older people, as detailed in Appendices A1 and H of 
the report; 

(g) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a supported 

living service, as detailed in Appendices A1 and I of the report; 
(h) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 3 years of a contract for a Huntington’s 

disease advice and support service, as detailed in Appendices A1 and J of the 
report; 

(i) approve the additional expenditure on the framework agreement for Adult 

Supported Living Services that commenced 01/09/2020, as detailed in 
Appendices A1 and K of the report; 

(j) approve the Direct Award, for a period of 5 years of a contract for a residential 
service for adults with neurodisabilities, as detailed in Appendices A1 and L of 
the report; 

(k) approve the Direct Award of two care at home and housing support services 
contracts to one provider, for a period of three years, as  detailed in Appendices 

A1 and M of the report; 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(l) approve the recommissioning of the Pre-Paid Card Service and subsequent 
award of a 3-year contract with the option to extend by up to a further 2 years, as 
detailed in Appendices A1 and N of the report; 

(m) make the Direction, as attached at Appendix B and instruct the Chief Officer to 
issue the Direction to Aberdeen City Council; and 

(n) note the update to Individual Out of Area Placements at item 3.8 of the report 
and note potential supplementary work plans at item 3.4 of the report. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendations. 

 
 
GRANT FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS - HSCP.23.005 

 
12.  The Board had before it a report requesting approval to direct Aberdeen City 

Council (ACC) to extend grant funding arrangements. The report also advised of the 
key focus of attention expected of providers, and the opportunities offered to support 
the delivery of the Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership (ACHSCP) 

strategic aims, and transformational activity. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the expenditure for the Third sector interface as set out in Appendix A 

and business case in Appendix B of the report; 
(b) approve the expenditure for the Independent social care sector representative as 

set out in Appendix A and business case in Appendix C of the report; 

(c) approve the expenditure for four counselling services and a transport service, as 
set out in Appendix A and business case in Appendix D of the report; and 

(d) make the Direction in Appendix A of the report to Aberdeen City Council and 
instruct the Chief Officer to issue that Direction to Aberdeen City Council. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to provide an uplift to the grant funded providers to ensure equity with other 

social care providers; and 
(ii) to otherwise approve the recommendations. 
 

 
ANNUAL PROCUREMENT WORKPLAN - HSCP.23.002 - EXEMPT APPENDICES 

 
13.  The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 11. 

 
 

 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

31 January 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

GRANT FUNDING ARRANGEMENTS - HSCP.23.005 - EXEMPT APPENDICES 
 
14.  The Board resolved:- 

to note that the recommendations had been approved at Article 12. 
 

 
In accordance with the decision taken under article 3 above, the following 
item was considered with the press and public excluded. 

 

 
ABERDEEN CITY VACCINATION CENTRE - HSCP.23.007 
 
15.  The Board had before it a report from the Immunisation Programme Manager 

requesting authority for the Chief Officer to take any necessary steps to secure 
appropriate accommodation for the provision of vaccinations in the city. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board delegate authority to the Chief Officer, following consultation with the 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Integration Joint Board, to take any necessary steps to 
secure appropriate provision for a vaccination centre. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to approve the recommendation. 

 
 
IJB MEETINGS - 28 MARCH 2023 (BUDGET) AND 25 APRIL 2023 (ADDITIONAL) 

 
16.  The Board had before it the date of the next meetings: 

 
28 March 2023, at 10am (Budget) 
25 April 2023. 

 
The Board resolved:-  

to note the dates of the next meetings. 
 
 


